
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

ST o MAl E 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS 
at the 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988 

and the 
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 

November 28, 1988 

AND 

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES 
at the 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 
October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 
October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 
January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988 

and the 
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 

November 28, 1988 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3. SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 

Twin City Printery 
Lewiston, Maine 

1989 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

1987 



CHAPTER 23 

Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc. 
YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter 
Southern Maine Senior Citizens - RSVP 
York County Health Services 
Waban Projects Inc. 
York County Counseling Services 
York County Community Action - Transportation 
York County Community Action - Supplemental 

30,000 
4,000 
6,500 

25,000 
20,500 
50,000 
32,000 

Transportation Program 
Caring Unlimited 
Creative Work Systems 

2075 - Capital Reserve 
Contractual Services: 

Rainy Day Fund 

The "Rainy Day Fund" is established as a 
separate fund to be invested with interest earn­
ings to accrue to the principal. It shall be carried 
from year to year. The County Commissioners are 
authorized to expend from the fund on approval 
of the Legislature. 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual Services 

2090 - Capital Projects 
Capital Expenditures: 

Courthouse Septic System 
Courthouse Roofing 
Courthouse Brick Work 
Courthouse Chimney Replacement 
Courthouse Electrical 
Jail HVAC System 
County Parking Lot 
Old Jail Heating System Replacement 

2091 - Wage Adjustment 
Personal Services 

Total Appropriations 

A vailable Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$1,145,715 
264,000 

8,000 
5,000 

11,000 

100,000 

50,000 

55,000 
45,000 
7,500 
8,500 

27,000 
5,000 

22,000 
25,000 

61,000 

$4,093,004 

1,409,715 

$2,683,289 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap­
proved. 

Effective June 2, 1987. 

CHAPTER 24 

H.P. 1209 - L.D. 1650 

Resolve, to Create Dispersed Recreational 
Opportunities on Public Lands at Pineland. 

Recreation -lands. Resolved: That certain State­
owned lands formerly associated with the Pineland 
Center and now under the management authority of the 
Bureau of Public Lands be dedicated and managed as 
multiple use lands consistent with the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 30, section 4162; and be it further 

RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

Development. Resolved: That the Department of 
Conservation, through the Bureau of Public Lands, shall 
work cooperatively with local interest groups to devise 
the recreation plan for these lands which are to be 
managed to provide low-intensity outdoor recreational 
opportunities. 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 25 

S.P. 489 - L.D. 1471 

Resolve, Authorizing the Director of Parks 
and Recreation to Convey by Deed the 

Interest of the State in Certain 
Parcels of Real Property. 

Director of Parks and Recreation; property conveyed 
by quitclaim deed. Resolved: That the Director of 
Parks and Recreation may convey by quitclaim deed and 
for no monetary consideration the following properties: 

1. To the inhabitants of the Town of Woodstock, a 
parcel containing 1.1 acres, more or less, known as the 
Bryant Pond Boat Access Site, as acquired from Lake­
sites, Inc., by deed, dated March 28, 1972, and recorded 
at the Oxford County Registry of Deeds in Book 738, 
Page 249; and 

2. To the inhabitants of the Town of Washington, a 
parcel containing 0.6 acres, more or less, known as the 
Washington Pond Boat Access Site, as acquired from 
Richard Arnold Lincoln, by deed, dated October 9, 1974, 
and recorded at the Knox County Registry of Deeds in 
Book 586, Page 21; and be it further 

Reversion to State. Resolved: That title and 
ownership of the properties conveyed to the inhabitants 
of the Town of Woodstock and Town of Washington, as 
provided in this resolve, shall be retained, operated, 
maintained and used for public outdoor recreational pur­
poses, including public boat access and shall revert to 
the State in the event that these conditions are not met. 

The conveyances shall be on such terms and conditions 
and for each consideration as the director may direct. 

2260 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 26 

H.P. 1112 - L.D. 1506 

Resolve, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor 
to Convey the Interest of the State in 

Certain Real Estate in the 
Unorganized Territory. 


