MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc.	30,000
YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter	4.000
Southern Maine Senior Citizens - RSVP	6,500
York County Health Services	25,000
Waban Projects Inc.	20,500
York County Counseling Services	50,000
York County Community Action — Transportation	32,000
York County Community Action - Supplemental	
Transportation Program	8,000
Caring Unlimited	5,000
Creative Work Systems	11,000
2075 - Capital Reserve	
Contractual Services:	
Rainy Day Fund	100,000
Truing Day a wine	100,000
The "Rainy Day Fund" is established as a	
to fund to be invested with intt	

The "Rainy Day Fund" is established as a separate fund to be invested with interest earnings to accrue to the principal. It shall be carried from year to year. The County Commissioners are authorized to expend from the fund on approval of the Legislature.

2080 — Contingent	
Contractual Services	50,000
2090 - Capital Projects	
Capital Expenditures:	
Courthouse Septic System	55,000
Courthouse Roofing	45,000
Courthouse Brick Work	7,500
Courthouse Chimney Replacement	8,500
Courthouse Electrical	27,000
Jail HVAC System	5,000
County Parking Lot	22,000
Old Jail Heating System Replacement	25,000
2091 - Wage Adjustment	
Personal Services	61,000
i ersonar bervices	01,000
Total Appropriations	\$4,093,004
Available Credits:	
Estimated Revenue \$1,145,715	
Transfer from Surplus 264,000	
Total Available Credits	1,409,715
Amount to be raised by taxation	\$2,683,289

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 2, 1987.

CHAPTER 24

H.P. 1209 — L.D. 1650

Resolve, to Create Dispersed Recreational Opportunities on Public Lands at Pineland.

Recreation lands. Resolved: That certain Stateowned lands formerly associated with the Pineland Center and now under the management authority of the Bureau of Public Lands be dedicated and managed as multiple use lands consistent with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 4162; and be it further Development. Resolved: That the Department of Conservation, through the Bureau of Public Lands, shall work cooperatively with local interest groups to devise the recreation plan for these lands which are to be managed to provide low-intensity outdoor recreational opportunities.

Effective September 29, 1987.

CHAPTER 25

S.P. 489 — L.D. 1471

Resolve, Authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to Convey by Deed the Interest of the State in Certain Parcels of Real Property.

Director of Parks and Recreation; property conveyed by quitclaim deed. Resolved: That the Director of Parks and Recreation may convey by quitclaim deed and for no monetary consideration the following properties:

- 1. To the inhabitants of the Town of Woodstock, a parcel containing 1.1 acres, more or less, known as the Bryant Pond Boat Access Site, as acquired from Lakesites, Inc., by deed, dated March 28, 1972, and recorded at the Oxford County Registry of Deeds in Book 738, Page 249; and
- 2. To the inhabitants of the Town of Washington, a parcel containing 0.6 acres, more or less, known as the Washington Pond Boat Access Site, as acquired from Richard Arnold Lincoln, by deed, dated October 9, 1974, and recorded at the Knox County Registry of Deeds in Book 586, Page 21; and be it further

Reversion to State. Resolved: That title and ownership of the properties conveyed to the inhabitants of the Town of Woodstock and Town of Washington, as provided in this resolve, shall be retained, operated, maintained and used for public outdoor recreational purposes, including public boat access and shall revert to the State in the event that these conditions are not met.

The conveyances shall be on such terms and conditions and for each consideration as the director may direct.

Effective September 29, 1987.

CHAPTER 26

H.P. 1112 — L.D. 1506

Resolve, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey the Interest of the State in Certain Real Estate in the Unorganized Territory.